GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3034
ANSWERED ON:12.08.2005

INADEQUATE FUNDS FOR WORKS UNDER SGRY
Ahir Shri Hansraj Gangaram

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether complaints are being received that the funds allocated for construction of irrigation wells under the Sampurna Gramin Rozgar Yojana are inadequate;

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto;

(c) whether the Government is considering to increase the fund allocation to the single beneficiary for irrigation wells under the said scheme; and

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith funds allocated to single beneficiary for irrigation wells thereunder during the last three years and current year, State-wise ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT(SHRIMATI SURYAKANTA PATIL)

(@) &(b) No funds under SGRY are earmarked by the Centre for any work to be taken up under the programme. As per the Guidelines, Implementing Agencies under the programme can take up work as per Annual Action Plan prepared by them at the beginning of year.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.
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